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February 15, 2011 
 
Jerry Wickham 
Environmental Health Services – Environmental Protection 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
 
Subject: Well Decommissioning 

807 75th Avenue 
  Oakland, California  

Leak Case RO0508 
   
Dear Mr. Wickham: 
 
Per your letter of October 28, 2010 all monitoring wells at the above referenced site have been 
decommissioned.   
 
AEI obtained well destruction permits W2010-0966 through W2010-0976 from the Alameda County Public 
Works Agency (ACWPA) for destruction of the onsite groundwater monitoring wells.  In addition, well 
destruction permit W2010-0977 was obtained for destruction of ozone sparge wells OZ-1 through OZ-9.  
On January 10, 2011, monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-12 were destroyed, 
while the ozone sparge wells were destroyed on January 11 through 13, 2011.   Well destruction 
activities were performed by drilling contractor HEW Drilling, C-57 License # 384167.   
 
The groundwater monitoring wells were destroyed by filling them with neat cement grout using a tremie 
pipe, then pressured grouted.  The well boxes were removed and filled with base rock and gravel to 
match the adjacent surface. 
 
The sparge wells were destroyed by overdrilling the wells with 10 ½-inch diameter hollow stem augers 
and tremied with neat cement grout to a depth of approximately 6-inches below the surface and finished 
to match the adjacent grade with base rock and gravel.   
   
The decommissioning of the wells were carried out under the supervision of Vicky Hamlin of the ACWPA.   
The completed DWR-188 forms have been filed with the ACWPA. 
 
All investigation-derived waste was disposed of at Keller Canyon Landfill in Pittsburg, CA.   Disposal 
documentation is attached to this letter. 
 
Should you have any questions, I can be reached at 925-746-6000, extension 122. 
 
Sincerely, 
AEI Consultants 

 
Robert F. Flory, P.G.  
Senior Geologist 





Requested Disposal Facility:      

I. Generator Information
Generator Name:      

Generator Site Address:      

City:      County:      State:      Zip:      

State ID/Reg No:      State Approval/Waste Code:                                 (if applicable)    NAICS # :      

Generator Mailing Address (if different):      
City:      County:      State:      Zip:      

Generator Contact Name:      

Phone Number:      Fax Number:      

IIa. Transporter Information
Transporter Name:      Contact Name:      

Transporter Address:      

City:      County:      State:      Zip:      

Phone Number:      Fax Number:      State Transportation Number:      

IIb. Billing Information
Bill To:      Contact Name:      

Billing Address:      

City:      State:      Zip:           

III. Waste Stream Information
Name of Waste:      

Process Generating Waste:      

     

     

Physical State:  SOLID     SEMI-SOLID     POWDER     LIQUID    

Method of Shipment:  BULK     DRUM     BAGGED     OTHER:        

Estimated Annual Volume:
Frequency:  ONE TIME    

Disposal Consideration:     

IV. Representative Sample Certification    NO SAMPLE TAKEN

Is the representative sample collected to prepare this profile and laboratory 
analysis, collected in accordance with U.S. EPA 40 CFR 261.20(c) guidelines or 
equivalent rules?

 YES or  NO

Sample Date:      Type of Sample:  COMPOSITE SAMPLE     GRAB SAMPLE

Sample ID Numbers:      

Email:
Phone:

Email:

ANNUAL

SPECIAL WASTE PROFILE

Saveable fill in form.  Restricted printing until all required (yellow) fields are completed.     

Waste Profile #

Sales Rep #.

Ext:      

 LANDFILL SOLIDIFICATION   BIOREMEDIATION  

REV 1 Republic Services, May 2009

4212 Keller Canyon LF CA

Allan G. Kanady
807 75th Avenue

Oakland Alameda California 94621

807 75th Avenue
Oakland Alameda California 94621

Allan G. Kanady
(510) 562-1333 (510) 568-2902

AEI Consultants Joseph Fermanian
2500 Camino Diablo #200

Walnut Creek Contra Costa CA 94597
746-6000 (925) 746-6099

AEI Consultants Joseph Fermanian

2500 Camino Diablo #200 jfermanian@aeiconsultants.com
Walnut Creek CA 94597 (925) 746-6000

Soil contaminated with gasoline and diesel

Removal of groundwater monitoring wells.

✔

✔ ✔

5 Tons

✔

✔

✔

1/14/2011 ✔

STKP 1-3 (see analytical results 1101349-addon-A.pdf & 1101349.pdf)











McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

January 18, 2011

Dear Joseph:

WorkOrder: 1101349

Client Project ID:   @262157; Omega TermiteAEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA  94597

Client Contact: Joseph Fermanian

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/14/11

Date Received: 01/14/11

Date Reported: 01/18/11

Date Completed: 01/18/11

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above sample,

4) An invoice for analytical services.

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

@262157; Omega Termite,1) The results of the analyzed sample from your project:1

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Joseph Fermanian

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200
Walnut Creek, CA  94597
(925) 746-6000 FAX (925) 746-6099

PO:
01/14/2011

Client ID

ProjectNo: @262157; Omega Termite

WorkOrder: 1101349

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 01/14/2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

AEI Consultants

Bill to:

Jeanette Brown
AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Requested TAT: 1 day

ClientCode: AEL

Email: jfermanian@aeiconsultants.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty

jbrown@aeiconsultants.com

Excel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1101349-001 Soil 1/14/2011 10:28STKP 1-3 A

Prepared by:  Zoraida Cortez

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

G-MBTEX_S TPH(D)_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12



Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: AEI Consultants

WorkOrder N°: 1101349

Date and Time Received: 1/14/2011 5:14:57 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Zoraida Cortez

Matrix Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp:

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: @262157; Omega Termite

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



Lab ID TPH(g) MTBE Benzene TolueneClient ID Ethylbenzene XylenesMatrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Client Project ID:   @262157; Omega 
Termite

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Joseph Fermanian

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/14/11

Date Received: 01/14/11

Date Extracted: 01/14/11

Date Analyzed: 01/18/11

Work Order: 1101349Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

NDSTKP 1-3 6.8 ND ND001A S 0.010 ND 1 92 d7

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all 
TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram



Lab ID TPH-Diesel Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*

Client Project ID:   @262157; Omega 
Termite

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Joseph Fermanian

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/14/11

Date Received: 01/14/11

Date Extracted: 01/14/11

Date Analyzed 01/15/11

Work Order: 1101349Extraction method SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B

(C10-C23)
Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

STKP 1-3 101101349-001A S 1 114 e8/e1

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.0

NA

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, 
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard.  DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation:

e8) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; and/or e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101235-002A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101349W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55571

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 97 99.5 2.49 98.9 107 8.13 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 20 20

MTBE ND 0.10 120 117 2.36 116 108 6.70 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Benzene ND 0.10 117 109 7.31 112 110 1.54 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Toluene ND 0.10 102 94.6 7.67 96.9 95.3 1.72 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 105 98 7.27 101 98.3 2.63 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Xylenes ND 0.30 118 110 6.67 114 111 2.78 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 101 0.10 125 108 14.7 116 110 5.52 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed
BATCH 55571 SUMMARY

1101349-001A 01/14/11 01/18/11 1:12 PM01/14/11 10:28 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high 
matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101349-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101349W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55651

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 10 40 107 107 0 106 108 1.21 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 114 25 112 112 0 101 103 1.34 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed
BATCH 55651 SUMMARY

1101349-001A 01/14/11 01/15/11 6:09 AM01/14/11 10:28 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

January 20, 2011

Dear Joseph:

WorkOrder: 1101349

Client Project ID:   @262157; Omega TermiteAEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA  94597

Client Contact: Joseph Fermanian

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/14/11

Date Received: 01/14/11

Date Reported: 01/18/11

Date Completed: 01/20/11

A

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above sample,

4) An invoice for analytical services.

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

@262157; Omega Termite,1) The results of the analyzed sample from your project:1

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Page 1 of 5
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Joseph Fermanian

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200
Walnut Creek, CA  94597
(925) 944-2899 FAX (925) 944-2895

PO:
01/19/2011

Client ID

ProjectNo: @262157; Omega Termite

WorkOrder: 1101349

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 01/14/2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

AEI Consultants

Bill to:

Jeanette Brown
AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Requested TAT: 1 day

Date Add-On: 01/19/2011

ClientCode: AEL

Email: jfermanian@aeiconsultants.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty

jbrown@aeiconsultants.com

A
Excel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1101349-001 Soil 1/14/2011 10:28STKP 1-3

Prepared by:  Zoraida Cortez

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: Pb added per email 24hr TAT 01/19/11.

PB_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

11 12

Test Legend:

Page 3 of 5



Lab ID LeadClient ID Matrix DF % SS

Lead by ICP*

Client Project ID:   @262157; Omega 
Termite

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Contact: Joseph Fermanian

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/14/11

Date Received: 01/14/11

Date Extracted: 01/19/11

Date Analyzed: 01/20/11

Work Order: 1101349Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods: SW6010B

Extraction Type Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

STKP 1-3 9.51101349-001A S 1 83TOTAL

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

5.0

µg/L

mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, 
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample 
or instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified sample.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

TOTAL

TOTAL

Page 4 of 5



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW6010B Extraction SW3050B Spiked Sample ID: 1101359-002A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101349W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 55650

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD
Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

Spiked

RPDRPDmg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Lead 15 50 97.5 88.9 6.94 104 96.4 7.99 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

   %SS: 92 500 88 91 2.57 101 95 6.21 70 - 130 70 - 130500 20 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed
BATCH 55650 SUMMARY

1101349-001A 01/19/11 01/20/11 9:14 AM01/14/11 10:28 AM

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Page 5 of 5
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